Com p|ete Agenda Democratic Service

Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON

CYNGOR Gwynedd
GWYNEDD LL55 1SH

COUNCIL

Meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time

1.00 pm, MONDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

Location

Siambr Dolgellau - Cae Penarlag, Dolgellau

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878
lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED 14/09/18)

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru



http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (15)

Plaid Cymru (8)

Councillors
Elwyn Edwards Simon Glyn
Berwyn Parry Jones Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones
Edgar Wyn Owen Catrin Elen Wager
Cemlyn Rees Williams Gruffydd Williams
Independent (4)
Councillors
Eric M. Jones Anne Lloyd Jones
I. Dilwyn Lloyd Eirwyn Williams

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor
Owain Williams

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor
Louise Hughes

Individual Member (1)

Councillor
Stephen W. Churchman



PROCEDURE FOR SPEAKING ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

The Council has decided that third parties have the right to speak on planning applications at
the Planning Committee. This leaflet outlines the normal operational arrangements for
speaking at the committee.

1. | Report of the Planning Service on the planning application
including a recommendation.

2. | If an application has been received from a 3 party to speak the
Chairman will invite the speaker to come forwards.

3. | Objector or a representative of the objectors to address the | 3 minutes
committee.

4. | Applicant or a representative of the applicant(s) to address the | 3 minutes
committee.

5. | Local Member(s) to address the committee 10 minutes

6. | Committee Chairman to ask for a proposer and seconder for the
planning application.

7. | The committee to discuss the planning application




5.1.

5.2.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

To accept any apologies for absence.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND PROTOCOL
MATTERS

To receive any declaration of personal interest and to note protocol matters.

URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman
for consideration.

MINUTES

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this
committee, held on 3 of September 2018, be signed as a true record.
PLANNING APPLICATIONS

To submit the report of the Head of Environment Department.

APPLICATION NO: C18/0684/16/R3 - PARC BRYN CEGIN,
LLANDYGAI, BANGOR

Create a new car park including drainage works, earthworks, signs together
with street lighting.

LOCAL MEMBER: Councillor Dafydd Meurig

Link to relevant background documents

APPLICATION NO: C18/0048/39/LL - BEACH HUT 15, ABERSOCH
BEACH, ABERSOCH

Construction of new beach hut without compliance with condition 2 of
planning permission C15/0537/39/LL dated 3 July 2015

LOCAL MEMBER: Councillor Dewi W Roberts

Link to relevant background documents

18 - 30

31-42


https://diogel.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPDETAIL.DisplayUrl?theApnID=C18/0684/16/R3&theTabNo=3&backURL=%3ca%20href=wphappcriteria.display?paSearchKey=737876%3eSearch%20Criteria%3c/a%3e%20%3e%20%3ca%20href='wphappsearchres.displayResultsURL?ResultID=2085502%26StartIndex=1%26SortOrder=APNID%26DispResultsAs=WPHAPPSEARCHRES%26BackURL=%3ca%20href=wphappcriteria.display?paSearchKey=737876%3eSearch%20Criteria%3c/a%3e'%3eSearch%20Results%3c/a%3e&langid=1
https://diogel.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPDETAIL.DisplayUrl?theApnID=C18/0048/39/LL&theTabNo=3&backURL=%3ca%20href=wphappcriteria.display?paSearchKey=737877%3eSearch%20Criteria%3c/a%3e%20%3e%20%3ca%20href='wphappsearchres.displayResultsURL?ResultID=2085505%26StartIndex=1%26SortOrder=APNID%26DispResultsAs=WPHAPPSEARCHRES%26BackURL=%3ca%20href=wphappcriteria.display?paSearchKey=737877%3eSearch%20Criteria%3c/a%3e'%3eSearch%20Results%3c/a%3e&langid=1

5.3. APPLICATION NO: C18/0599/39/LL - 4, PEN Y BONT, LON 43-49
ENGAN, ABERSOCH

Roof terrace to second floor
LOCAL MEMBER: Councillor Dewi W Roberts

Link to relevant background documents



https://diogel.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPDETAIL.DisplayUrl?theApnID=C18/0599/39/LL&theTabNo=3&backURL=%3ca%20href=wphappcriteria.display?paSearchKey=737911%3eSearch%20Criteria%3c/a%3e%20%3e%20%3ca%20href='wphappsearchres.displayResultsURL?ResultID=2085578%26StartIndex=1%26SortOrder=APNID%26DispResultsAs=WPHAPPSEARCHRES%26BackURL=%3ca%20href=wphappcriteria.display?paSearchKey=737911%3eSearch%20Criteria%3c/a%3e'%3eSearch%20Results%3c/a%3e&langid=1

Agenda Item 4.

PLANNING COMMITTEE 3/9/18

PLANNING COMMITTEE 3/9/18

Present: Councillor Elwyn Edwards - Chair
Councillor Eric M. Jones - Vice-chair

Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Louise Hughes, Anne Lloyd Jones, Berwyn Parry Jones, Huw
G. Wyn Jones, Dilwyn Lloyd, Edgar Wyn Owen, Cemlyn Williams, Eirwyn Williams, Gruffydd
Williams and Owain Williams.

Others invited: Councillors Aled Evans, Sian Wyn Hughes and Kevin Morris Jones (Local
Members).

Also in attendance: Gareth Jones (Senior Planning Service Manager), Cara Owen (Planning
Manager), Idwal Williams (Senior Development Control Officer), Moira Parri (Environmental Health
Officer - for item 5.1 on the agenda), Dafydd Gareth Jones (Senior Planning Officer, Minerals and
Waste - for item 5.3 on the agenda), Dylan Wynn Jones (Traffic, Projects and Street Work
Manager), Rhun ap Gareth (Senior Solicitor) and Bethan Adams (Member Support Officer).

Apologies: Councillors Simon Glyn and Catrin Wager.

Welcome

A warm welcome was extended to Councillor Cemlyn Williams who was attending his first meeting.
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND PROTOCOL MATTERS

(@) No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

(b) The following members declared that they were local members in relation to the items noted:

e Councillor Aled Evans (not a member of this Planning Committee) in relation to item 5.1
on the agenda (planning application number C18/0385/41/LL);

e Councillor Sian Wyn Hughes (not a member of this Planning Committee), in relation to
item 5.2 on the agenda (planning application number C16/1089/42/LL);

e Councillor Dilwyn Lloyd (a member of this Planning Committee), in item 5.3 on the
agenda, (planning application number C18/0125/17/MW);

e Councillor Kevin Morris Jones (not a member of this Planning Committee), in item 5.4
on the agenda (planning application number C18/0237/15/R3);

e Councillor Eirwyn Williams (a member of this Planning Committee) in relation to item
5.7 on the agenda, (planning application number C18/0559/35/MG).

The Members withdrew to the other side of the Chamber during the discussion on the
applications in question and did not vote on these matters.

2. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 23 July 2018,
as a true record.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the following applications for development.

Page 6



(a)

(b)

PLANNING COMMITTEE 3/9/18

Details of the applications were expanded upon and questions were answered in relation to
the plans and policy aspects.

RESOLVED

Application number C18/0385/41/LL - Dragon Raiders Activity Park, Gwynfryn Lodge,
Llanystumdwy, Cricieth

Use of land for a quad bike safari activity in addition to existing segway, paintball (skirmish
games) and bushcraft activities

The Planning Manager elaborated on the background of the application, noting that the
application had been deferred at the Committee meeting held on 23 July 2018 in order to
hold a site visit and receive additional information. Some members had visited the site prior
to the meeting.

In terms of general and residential amenities, it was noted that concerns voiced about the
proposal mainly related to noise matters. Attention was drawn to the fact that the report
included additional information to what was noted in the previous report submitted to the
Committee, in the context of noise matters. It was noted that there was a considerable
assessment of the noise matters and attention was drawn to the additional observations
rec
[...]
cordance with the plans and the ecology report.

3. Submit detailed plans of any structures before placing them on the site.
4. Complete the landscaping work including indigenous trees.

The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 2.45pm.

CHAIR

Page 17



Agenda Iltem 5.1

PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2018

REPORT OF THE SENIOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION MANAGER DOLGELLAU
Number: 1

Application C18/0684/16/R3

Number:

Date Registered: 02/08/2018

Application Regulation 3

Type:

Community: Llandygai

Ward: Arllechwedd

Proposal: Create a new car park to include drainage work,

Location:

Summary of the
Recommendation:

excavation, signage together with street lighting

Parc Bryn Cegin, Llandygai, Bangor, Gwynedd, LL574HP

ToO APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS

Page 18




PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2018

REPORT OF THE SENIOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION MANAGER DOLGELLAU
1. Description:
1.1 This is an application to create a new car park, including associated work, on the

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

23

existing vacant plot at Parc Bryn Cegin, Llandygai (Plot 1). The intention of the plan
is to provide Park and Share facilities as part of a wider plan to place such facilities in
strategic locations across north Wales to alleviate the likely transportation impact
during the construction phase of Wylfa Newydd power-station. The site will provide
parking spaces for approximately 178 cars with 12 disabled parking spaces, 11 electric
car charging points, bicycle and motorcycle storage together with a bus stop. The
surface of the facility will be formed of tarmacadam with new landscaping to reinforce
the screening around the site.

The facility would have an area of 0.955ha and situated on the Bryn Cegin Strategic
Regional Business Site. It would be approximately 1km south of the development
boundary of the Bangor Sub-regional Centre, as defined by the Anglesey and Gwynedd
Joint Local Development Plan (LDP).

The following documents were submitted in support of the app
[...]
 to protect, and where appropriate, to enhance the area's
biodiversity.

Conclusions:

As a result of the above assessment, it is not considered that the proposal is contrary to
any material planning policy within the LDP and the proposed development is an
appropriate for the site and is likely to be of a strategic importance to the county.
Consideration was given to all material issues raised during the consultation process
and it is not believed that the proposal is likely to cause any unacceptable detrimental
impact to nearby residents or the community in general.

Recommendation:
To approve the application subject to material planning conditions involving:

1. Time

2. In compliance with the plans

3. A drainage plan must be submitted prior to the commencement of the development
4. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the recommendations
of the environmental report.

5. The landscaping shall be undertaken in the next planting season following the
completion of development and shall be maintained thereafter.

Notes
1. Welsh Water
2. Natural Resources Wales

Page 25




Rhif y Cais / Application Number :

C18/0864/16/R3

Cynllun llecliad ar gyfer adnabod y safle yn unig. Dim i raddfa.

@ Location Plan for identification purposes only. Not to scale.

ﬂk}k}&! Y safle/The site : ’;‘ |

l\‘.‘g\' —

'S
b
SRR




NV NOLLYDOT ONY /7 QVINGITINATINAD ¥

ANIWIONYHHY THINID / TONIOIHAIAD LNVINATHL
ONIMYEQ DNINNYTA / OINATINAD NNV
F TLUUL INYEQ / QVINNT) WAL
NI93D NAYB
JYVHS ONV HHVd / INNYHY ¥V OIDdYd
: $3H2HI5 / NATINAD
E
m &
: e -

MO0 WYLI0 M INTI0A VIS IVINTHD
WY RTINAD KNG INVAAD Vag0US

T30 38 TIMMOSY

SHOJTUHL MBOMLIN KL 0 ONLTES JU1IVD T SIL
W AT 8 490 N 0034 3T

“DIVERCHOAH

NEXS30 WYLI0 N IN0A NOIWINELLY TR SN TR0
VWYY NTIMAD NV LNIYA4D YHETT) TUD

‘HIBWII NOUIIITHI 104 Y SIS
HFEWHD LGHILYD - LIHILYD BEAVIS
3did HYM TOVSHNS - BINUA 4D THE
ATHI QVOH - G0MOLS (WO

SHOLYOHINNOO3Y ALHOHLIY VOO 01 DNLKV I
I T OOGHNANY HA NOITEHNADEY | INNVE

ONDIEVY T
[...]
ce was posted on the site. The advertising period ended

Consultation: on 20 February 2018. Seven objections were received,
including an objection from the Campaign for the Protection
of Rural Wales, based on:

e The development was not in accordance with the original
approved plans;

e Proportion was at odds with other huts on either side;

e Had the appearance of an industrial unit because of the use
of a 'roller shutter' door and concrete panels as a platform,
and was, therefore, out of character with the beach;

e The size of the hut was not in proportion to the other huts
on the beach;

e An unacceptable industrial design setting a precedent for
reconstructing other larger huts in future that could have a
negative impact on tourism and is at odds with the
character of the beach;

e Ridge of the roof clearly higher than that of neighbouring
huts and contrary to policy PCYFF3 in terms of setting,
appearance, scale, height, mass, elevations treatments;

e Creating an unacceptable over development in the beach
area;

e Development substantially larger than the original hut and
that which was permitted.

Assessment of the material planning considerations:
Visual amenities and landscape

The application involves retaining a seaside hut that's larger than what was originally
approved, and which is considerably larger than what originally existed on the site.
The hut that was constructed measures 5.5 metres in width and extends back 5.7 metres
from the line of the beach huts. The timber decking extends out 4.9 metres in front of
the hut, and there is an enclosed storage space beneath it. Whilst the hut that was
originally approved extends to the same height as the neighbouring huts, the ridge of
the hut constructed on the site measures 0.9 metres higher than the huts on either side
of it. A steel 'roller shutter' door has been installed on the front elevation, and gives it
an industrial appearance. Furthermore, the depth of the hut is substantial compared
with other hu
[...]
g, and mean that the development in its current form contravenes policy
Policy PCYFF 3 of the LDP and does not respect the context of its site and place in the
landscape.

The site is located within the L1yn Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, therefore policy
AMG 1 is a consideration here. Since the proposal will replace the existing hut and will
be amongst a row of similar huts, it is not considered that the proposal would be likely
to have a significant impact on the setting or on important views into the AONB in this
case. Nevertheless, it was stated that the AONB Officer was concerned that the hut was
not in accordance with what was originally approved, even though the construction
does not much change the external appearance of what was originally approved. There
is no objection to the application in principle, but it is further noted that the 'roller
shutter' doors or the concrete platform are features that are in keeping with the location.
It is noted that it would be possible to install this type of door on any of the existing
huts without the need for planning permission, and, in fact, permission has been granted
for installing such doors as these on some other huts that have been developed on the
beach. Using a 'roller shutter' door in itself is not reason enough to justify the existing
application, and a condition could be imposed to cover the platform with timber if
necessary. However, there is an industrial feel to the current appearance and finish of
the building, and it is considered that the building in its current form is contrary to
policy AMG 1 and the principles of PS 19 of the LDP.

As the proposal involves the replacing a hut that already exists for a larger one, rather
than it being a new coastal development, it is considered that the proposal meets the
principles of policy AMG 4 of the LDP. Because of the nature of the use, it must be
located on the beach and it will have a close visual connection with the existing
buildings and structures.

[...]
fects of the breach of planning regulation, rather than to
punish the person responsible for doing so.

Since the introduction of the Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint Local Development Plan in
July 2017, the Council has approved two applications for replacing original huts with
new ones on the beach at Borth Mawr, Abersoch. One measured 5 metres in length and
3.5 in width, the other measured 5 metres in length and 4.2 metres in width. Both
measure 3.3 metres in height above the timber platforms in front. The area of the hut
that is the subject of this application measures 5.5 metres in length and 5.7 metres in

Page 37




PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2018

REPORT OF THE SENIOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE
MANAGER

DOLGELLAU

6.1

7.1

width. It can, therefore, be seen that the area of the sea-side huts is constantly
expanding. Additionally, the height of the new hut measures 4.5 metres above the level
of the platform in front of it, whilst the huts on either side measure 3.6 metres in height.

Having assessed the proposal against the relevant policies and having considered all
the responses and observations submitted, it is considered that the beach hut that has
been constructed is unacceptable in size, bulk and design. The development, because
of its size and bulk is inconsistent with the traditional character and appearance of sea-
side huts and its design is more akin to an industrial building. If consistently bigger sea
side huts are allowed to be developed, their impact will spoil the feel and character of
the beach side area of Abersoch and the AONB that is a designation of national
importance. It is not considered that the current application is contrary to the planning
policies referred to in this report and a recommendation to allow the hut to remain in
its current form cannot be granted for the reasons previously noted.

Recommendation:

To refuse -

1. Size, height, bulk and industrial design of the development have an unacceptable
detrimental impa
[...]
.rn/h} =
/l.\
UM INojoa .nuﬁ_,.i E_uawm,o:oac hu_r.uﬁ _s_rh.u\‘\.\
SN|Q YBP JNOIOT "YSIUY PAIEOD JEPMOd YEm 198YS @315 payy0id U Ppaysiuy ag o) SUtEAS|E —
Hgeq | NOILYAITI INOY
1
|
DVYLIHY 4, !
QOAHDTADIWY i Eh ol rfr i , = s
O OINMTVINAD HIFYNVSYAMD e
602 459 - § |
"k
OIAQRI0ZHYE NYHQY . il
QGRAMD HOONAD == - T e

o e — ——|
55 T |
o o gk g “
= - = |
e L [~ B
et . N ——
raY — | et
/ 1 = = ==
\ 2 : i 1
1 1 — = - = - S
e C ! e
,_.. \_ i - L 1
N / n = ]
' i = - )
/:f#i] ame n L ! s o o l rlﬂ - —
— e e s e— il =
421 YIEP INCI0D "SIl PEIED IPMOD Yl 193YS (315 PAIAIC Ul DAL 30 01 Joo1 TS =
NL i . (S

Page 42




Agenda Item 5.3

PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2018

REPORT OF THE SENIOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION MANAGER DOLGELLAU
Number: 3

Application C18/0599/39/LL

Number:

Date Registered: 05/07/2018

Application Full - Planning

Type:

Community: Llanengan

Ward: Abersoch

Proposal: Terraced roof on the second floor

Location: 4 Pen y Bont, Lon Engan, Abersoch, Pwllheli, Gwynedd,
LL53 7THW

Summary of the

. To APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS
Recommendation:

Page 43



PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2018

REPORT OF THE SENIOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION MANAGER DOLGELLAU
1. Description:
1.1 This application is for adapting the rear roof of a residential property in order to create

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

23

24

3.1

a terrace on the second floor. The property is in the middle of a terrace of houses that
form part of a wider development of new houses located within the development
boundary of Abersoch. There is already a bedroom on the second floor, but it includes
a row of windows on the bedroom's floor level, and one velux window.

The proposal involves losing some floor area in the existing bedroom, but the proposal
would provide more natural light and views over the village. Externally, an empty
space will be created in the roof, and doors will be set back within the roof space, and
a glass handrail will be installed to the front of the terrace.

The application is s
[...]
thin the Llyn and Bardsey Island Landscape of Outstanding Historic
Interest. The proposal relates to making alterations to existing property and in terms of
its location and size, it is considered that the impact of the proposal would be local only
and that it would not have a broader impact on the historical landscape. Therefore, it is
considered that the proposal is acceptable in terms of Policy AT 1 of the LDP.

General and residential amenities

Dwellings are located on either side of the application site. However, it is not
considered that the proposal would cause significant harm to the amenities of the local
neighbourhood with regard to over-looking or loss of privacy, as the rear of the houses
are already visible. It is, therefore, not considered that the proposal would cause any
implications to general and residential amenities deriving from the proposal. The
proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of criterion 7 of Policy PCYFF 2 of
the LDP.

Biodiversity Matters

The Biodiversity Unit and Natural Resources Wales were consulted on the application.
Natural Resources Wales had no observations, and the Biodiversity Unit had no
concerns. In this respect, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in terms of
Policies PS 19 and AMG 5.

Conclusions:

Having considered the above and all the material planning matters including the local
and national policies and guidance, it is considered that this proposal would not have a
detrimental impact on the area and on nearby houses and the amended design for the
proposal is considered to be acceptable and that it, consequently, complies with the
requirements of the relevant policies as noted above.

Recommendation:

To approve — conditions

1. Commence within five years.
2. In accordance with the plans.

Page 46




Rhif y Cais / Application Number : C18/0599/39/LL

Cynllun lleoliad ar gyfer adnabod y safle yn unig. Dim i raddfa.
I Location Plan for identification purposes only. Not to scale.

(s / 7 =
o 7

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/18

PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/18

Present: Councillor Elwyn Edwards – Chair

Councillors: Louise Hughes, Anne Lloyd Jones, Berwyn Parry Jones, Huw G. Wyn Jones, Edgar 
Wyn Owen, Cemlyn Williams, Eirwyn Williams, Catrin Wager, Gruffydd Williams and Owain 
Williams.

Also in attendance: Cara Owen (Planning Manager), Rhun ap Gareth (Senior Solicitor) and 
Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer).

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Stephen Churchman, Eric M. Jones, Simon 
Glyn and Dilwyn Lloyd   

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND PROTOCOL MATTERS

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, which took 
place on 3 September 2018, as a true record.

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the following applications for development.

Details of the applications were expanded upon and questions were answered in 
relation to the plans and policy aspects.

6.  APPLICATION NO: C18/0684/16/R3 - PARC BRYN CEGIN, LLANDYGAI, BANGOR

Create a new car park to include drainage work, excavation, signage together with 
street lighting 

Attention was drawn to the additional observations.

(a) The Planning Manager elaborated on the application's background, to create a 
new car park, including associated work, on an existing vacant plot at Parc Bryn 
Cegin, Llandygai (Plot 1).   The intention of the plan was to provide Park and Share 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/18

facilities as part of a wider plan to place such facilities in strategic locations across 
north Wales to alleviate the likely transportation impact during the construction 
phase of Wylfa Newydd power-station. The site would provide parking spaces for 
approximately 178 cars with 12 disabled parking spaces, 11 electric car charging 
points, bicycle and motorcycle storage together with a bus stop. 

It was reported that the facility would have an area of 0.955ha and situated on the 
Bryn Cegin Strategic Regional Business Site approximately 1km south of the 
development boundary of the Bangor Sub-regional Centre, as defined by the 
Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan (LDP). He emphasised that 
it was part of a site that has been protected as a Strategic Regional Business Site. 
Parc Bryn Cegin was protected as a Strategic Regional Business Site for 
businesses in Use Classes B1, B2 and B8 by policy CYF 1 in the LDP.  It was 
shown that there was overwhelming justification for the facility, and because of the 
strategic importance of this plan and the transport and economic advantages that 
would
derive from it, it was considered that there was a strong justification for overriding 
the designation in this specific case. 

Two specific policies within the LDP were highlighted as being relevant to this 
application - strategic policy PS 12 (Wylfa Newydd - parking facilities and park and 
ride and park and share facilities) and PS9 (Wylfa Newydd and Related 
Development).

It was reported that the three residential properties of Rhos Isaf backed onto the 
site and the development would be seen from the rear of these properties. Having 
said this, the parking site would be at a level lower than the existing houses and a 
new tree screen would be installed between these locations. In terms of general 
and residential amenities it was noted that the parking area would be less 
detrimental than an industrial use.

The Transportation Unit and Welsh Government's Transportation Department had 
no objection to the plan in terms of its impact on transport.  

Some late observations had been received from Gwynedd Archaeological Planning 
Service, noting that it was considered that the proposal satisfied the relevant 
policies if a suitable condition was placed on any permission granted.

As a result of the assessments, it was not considered that the proposal was 
contrary to any material planning policy within the LDP, that the proposed 
development was appropriate for the site and was likely to be of a strategic 
importance to the county. It was noted that it was not considered that the proposal 
was likely to cause any unacceptable detrimental impact to nearby residents or the 
community in general. 

Reference was made to observations submitted by the Local Member, noting that 
he had no objections to the application; that he welcomed the car-sharing initiative 
and that there was a need locally for the facility; that no interest had been 
forthcoming in the site for industrial use.                                                   

(b) It was proposed and seconded to approve the application.

(c) During the ensuing discussion, the following points were made by individual 
Members: 

 There was no certainty about the Wylfa Newydd development - this was 
premature.



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/18

 What would be the long-term impact of the loss of a site that had been 
designated for industrial use? Would this be an obstacle to other 
developers?

 There was local interest in the matter - the application should have been 
discussed in Caernarfon and shown via web-cast.

 That there was a local need for the proposal
 A need to confirm when the car park would be available for the local 

community as the application's main purpose would be to reduce traffic 
movement to Wylfa Newydd

 Assurance was needed that the observations and condition received from 
the Gwynedd Archaeological Planning Service were included

(ch) In response to a question about the security of the site as it was located in an open 
and isolated area, and whether CCTV was part of the plan, the officers noted that 
they had no information on this, but they would contact the applicant to ask for 
information.

RESOLVED to approve the application. 
Conditions:

1. Time
2. Compliance with the plans
3. A drainage plan must be submitted prior to the commencement of 

the development
4. Implementation must be in accordance with the recommendations 

in the environmental report 
5. The landscaping must be undertaken in the next planting season 

following the completion of development and shall be maintained 
thereafter. 

An appropriate archaeological works programme

7.  APPLICATION NO: C18/0048/39/LL - BEACH HUT 15, ABERSOCH BEACH, 
ABERSOCH

The Planning Manager elaborated on the application's background, and noted that this 
was an application to retain the work of demolishing the original beach hut and 
building a new beach hut that did not comply with the planning permission granted 
on 3 July 2015 in its stead. 

The hut stood amongst a row of other beach huts on Borth Fawr beach in 
Abersoch on a coastal site within the Llŷn Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB), near a Heritage Coast and within the Coastal Change Management Area. 

It was noted that the application involved retaining a beach hut that was larger than 
what was originally approved, and which was considerably larger than what 
originally existed on the site. It was emphasised that timber decking extended out 
4.9 metres in front of the hut, and there was an enclosed storage space beneath it. 
Whilst the hut that was originally approved extended to the same height as the 
neighbouring huts, it was noted that the ridge of the hut constructed on the site 
measured 0.9 metres higher than the huts on either side of it. It was noted that a 
steel roller shutter door had been installed on the front elevation, giving it an 
industrial appearance, and because of its size and the combination of its design 
and external finish, far more resembled an industrial building than a traditional 
beach hut.

As the site was located within an AONB, policy AMG1 was considered. Since the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/18

proposal would replace the existing hut and would be amongst a row of similar 
huts, it was not considered that the proposal would be likely to have a significant 
impact on the setting or on important views into the AONB. Nevertheless, it was 
noted that the AONB Officer was concerned that the hut was not in accordance 
with what was originally approved. The use of a roller shutter door in itself was not 
reason enough to justify rejecting the existing application, and a condition could be 
imposed to cover the platform with timber if necessary.  However, there was an 
industrial feel to the current appearance and finish of the building, and it was 
considered that the building in its current form was contrary to policy AMG 1 and 
the principles of PS 19 of the LDP.

It was noted that discussions had been held between the applicant and the officers 
and that he had no intention of compromising.

Having assessed the proposal against the relevant policies and having considered 
all the responses and observations submitted, it was considered that the beach hut 
that had been constructed was unacceptable in size, bulk and design; was 
inconsistent with the traditional character and appearance of beach huts with a 
design more akin to an industrial building.  It was noted that if consistently bigger 
beach huts were allowed to be developed, their impact would spoil the feel and 
character of the beach side area of Abersoch and the AONB that was a 
designation of national importance.  

(b) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the applicant’s agent noted the following 
main points:

 The design had been approved.
 It was not detrimental to the area; it added diversity and character to the 

row of beach huts. 
 The modifications were not significant enough to justify changes
 The main modification was the depth of the hut that had a low visual 

impact
 The AONB did not object to the height and depth of the hut
 The cladding was modern and commonplace – the applicant was willing 

to change its colour
 One week's notice for the meeting was insufficient
 Proposed that the decision should be deferred to hold further discussions.

(c) It was proposed and seconded to defer the application to hold further discussions

(ch) In response, the Planning Manager noted that discussions had already taken 
place, and that the agent had confirmed that the applicant had no intention to 
compromise

(d) The motion was withdrawn and it was proposed and seconded to refuse the 
application.

(dd) During the ensuing discussion, the following main observations were noted by 
members: 

 Conditions had been set for specific reasons 
 A positive and robust response had to be made to a breach of conditions
 Approval would be likely to set a precedent for others to modify the height

(e) In response to a question about submitting an application to the committee as more 
than three objections had been received, it was noted that the application had been 
submitted prior to the adoption of the changes to the Delegation Scheme.



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/18

RESOLVED to refuse the application.

Reason:  Size, height, bulk and industrial design of the development have an 
unacceptable detrimental impact on the visual amenities and character of the 
AONB, contrary to policies PCYFF 3, PS 19 and AMG 1 of the Gwynedd and 
Anglesey Joint Local Development Plan 2011 - 2026.

8.  APPLICATION NO: C18/0599/39/LL - 4, PEN Y BONT, LON ENGAN, ABERSOCH

The application was submitted to the Planning Committee by the Local Member. 
The member objected to the proposal as it was not in keeping with the area. No 
other objections had been received.

(a) The Planning Manager elaborated on the background of the application and noted 
that the application was to adapt the rear roof of a residential property in order to 
create a terrace on the second floor. It was explained that the property was in the 
middle of a terrace of houses that formed part of a wider development of new 
houses located within the development boundary of Abersoch.  It was added that 
there was already a bedroom on the second floor, but it included a row of windows 
on the bedroom's floor level, and one velux window. The proposal involved losing 
some floor area in the existing bedroom, but the proposal would provide more 
natural light and views over the village.

In relation to its location and size, it was considered that the proposal would have a 
local impact, and although dwellings were located on either side of the application 
site, it was not considered that the proposal would cause significant harm to the 
amenities of the local neighbourhood with regard to over-looking or loss of privacy, 
as the rear of the houses were already visible. It was therefore considered that the 
proposal was acceptable in terms of criterion 7 of Policy PCYFF 2 of the LDP.

(b) It was proposed and seconded to approve the application.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

1. Commence within five years.
2. In accordance with the plans.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


